Experimental testing of high capacity screwed and nailed
connections in Douglas-fir CLT
Authors: Minghao Li, Justin Brown and Wenchen Dong
Date:   11th June 2020
Publication No: T098
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Experimental testing of high capacity screwed and nailed connections in Douglas-fir CLT ............. 1
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ................................................................................................................ 3

Table 1: STS withdrawal test matrix
Figure 2: CLT types used in test programme
Test ID CLT
Type
CLT
Installation
Face
Screw
Diameter, ∅
(mm)
Angle to
grain
(α°+β°)
Number of tests at each lnom
8d 10d 12d 16d
CLT3-8-90 CLT3 Wide 8 90 5 5  5 5
CLT5-8-90 CLT5 8 90 6 5 6 5
CLT5-8-60 8 60 5 5 5 -
CLT5-8-60+15 8 60+15 5 5 - -
CLT5-8-0 Narrow 8 0 5 5 5 1
CLT5-8-30 8 30 8 5 6 -
CLT5-8-30+15 8 30+15 5 5 5 -
CLT7-12-90 CLT7 Wide 12 90 5 5 5 5
CLT7-12-60 12 30 5 5 - -
CLT7-12-0 Narrow 12 0 5 5 - -
CLT7-8-0 8 0 - - 5 5
7
SWP-T098 Experimental testing of high capacity screwed connections in Dfir CLT _G3.docx
Figure 3: Screw installation angle: (a) relative to outer wood grain and (b) possible positions in CLT